

**AMENDMENT TO H.R. 7, AS REPORTED
OFFERED BY MR. SCOTT OF VIRGINIA**

Page 5, strike line 11 (and redesignate the subsequent paragraphs accordingly).

Page 6, after line 2, insert the following (and redesignate the subsequent paragraphs accordingly):

1 (2) by striking “the opposite” and inserting
2 “another”;

Page 9, line 2, strike “a violation of”.

Page 10, line 17, insert “and” after the semicolon.

Page 10, line 19, strike the semicolon and all that follows through page 11, line 6, and insert a period.

Page 11, line 7, strike “Joint enforcement” in the section heading and insert “Enforcement”.

Page 11, after line 7, insert the following (and redesignate the subsequent paragraphs accordingly):

3 (1) IN GENERAL.—Except as provided in para-
4 graph (2), the Equal Opportunity Employment Com-
5 mission shall carry out the functions and authorities
6 described in section 1 of Reorganization Plan No. 1

1 of 1978 (92 Stat. 3781; 5 U.S.C. App.) to enforce
2 and administer the provisions of section 6(d) of the
3 Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (29 U.S.C.
4 206(d)) and shall issue such regulations as may be
5 necessary to provide standards for the enforcement
6 and administration of such section 6(d) as described
7 in paragraph (2).

Page 11, line 8, strike “In general” in the paragraph heading and insert “Application to contractors”.

Page 11, line 15, strike “and any other provision of law”.

Page 12, line 5, strike “(1)” and insert “(2)”.

